

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF JULY, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D. RAMESH
WRIT PETITION No. 19093 of 2022

Between :-

1. T. V. Sai Kumar, S/o Late T.V.V. Satyanarayana, Hindu, aged 49 years, R/o Flat No. 302-B, Durga Residency, Sarada Street, Daba gardens, Visakhapatnam.
.....Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal secretary(Revenue Department), Secretariat, Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The District Joint Collector, Collectrate Complex, Maharanipecta, Visakhapatnam
3. Revenue Divisional Officer, Collectrate Complex, Maharanipecta, Visakhapatnam
4. Revenue Divisional Officer, Bheemunipatnam,
5. The Tahasildar, Visakhapatnam Rural Mandal, Chinnagadili, Visakhapatnam District
6. The Spl. Deputy Tahasildar, Collectrate Complex, Inams, Visakhapatnam
7. Indukuri Satyanarayana Raju, S/o. Late Satyanarayana Raju, R/o. D.No.10-28-4/ 14, Kailash Metta, Waltair Uplands, beside Lotus Hospital, Visakhapatnam-530003.
8. Alluri Venkata Satyanarayana Raju, S/o. Late A.V.S. AppalaRaju, R/o. APEXRAR, 3rd Floor, Y.L.P. Layout, Yendada, Visakhapatnam.
9. Alluri Bangaramma,, W/o. A.V.S. Raju, R/o.APEXRAR, 3rd Floor, Y.L.P. Layout, Yendada, Visakhapatnam.
10. Alluri Deepthi,, W/o. Anish, R/o. APEXRAR, R/o. 3rdFloor, Y.L.P. Layout, Yendada, Visakhapatnam
11. Dangeti Rama Tulasamma, W/o. LateSatyanarayana , R/o. D.No:50-112-43, Flat No.407, Cresent Towers, Opp : Eenadu, Seethammadhara, Visakhapatnam-530013.
12. Jampana Ramakrishna Raju, S/o. Late. Rama Chandra Raju, R/o.D.No.39-9-103/5, Muralinagar, Visakhapatnam-530007.
13. Peraka Padmaja, W/o. Morri Anand, R/o. D.No.32-10-38, Sheelanagar, Visakhapatnam
14. Pinjala Shailaja, W/o. Balla Ravi Kumar, R/o. D.No.44-34-11/C, Nandagiri Nagar, Akkayyapalem, Visakhapatnam-530016.
15. Vetukuri Surya Kumari, S/o. W/o. V. Ramakrishna Raju, R/o. D.No.1-65-43/1, Sector-2, LIG-51, MVP Colony, Visakhapatnam-530017.
16. Vetukuri Prabhakar Raju, S/o. Late. V.V. Satyanarayana Raju, R/o. D.No.1-65-43/1, Sector-2, LIG-51, MVP Colony, Visakhapatnam-530017.
17. Vetukuri Vijay Kumar Raju, S/o. Late V.V.S.Raju, R/o.Flat No.1614, Lansum Oxygen Towers, Behind Rythu Bazar, Seethammadhara, Visakhapatnam-530017.
18. Vetukuri Padmavathi, W/o. Late V.V.S. Raju, Sector-2rLIG-51, MVP Colony, Visakhapatnam-530017.

(The Respondent No.4 is necessary party, Petition schedule lands are situated in Visakhapatnam Rural Mandal and after bifrcationof visakhapatnam District on 4-4-2022. Visakhapatnam Rural Mandal was brought under the Administrative control of R.D.O., Bheemunipatnam. Hence, he is necessary party)

.....Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI P. SRI RAM, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a direction, order or writ more particularly a writ in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus declaring that the order passed in D.Dis.No.240/2021, dt : 26-3-2022 and signed on 30-3-2022 as being illegal, arbitrary and without jurisdiction ad set aside the same thus confirm the section 3 order of the Primary Tribunal (6th respondent) dated 08.01.2021 and consequently direct the 6th

Respondent to proceed under Section 7 of the IA Act 1956 and pass appropriate orders by declaring that the proceedings under Estate Abolition Act, 1948 as relating to the Rushikonda Agraharam Village of Visakhapatnam rural Mandal of Visakhapatnam District are null and void as the said Village is to be treated as an enfranchised Inam and not an Estate .

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P. SRI RAM, Advocate for the Petitioner and of the Govt. Pleader for Revenue for respondent Nos. 1 to 5, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

- 1.The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh.
- 2.The District Joint Collector, Collectrate Complex, Maharanipecta, Visakhapatnam
- 3.The Revenue Divisional Officer, Collectrate Complex, Maharanipecta, Visakhapatnam
- 4.The Revenue Divisional Officer, Bheemunipatnam,
- 5.The Tahasildar, Visakhapatnam Rural Mandal, Chinnagadili, Visakhapatnam District
- 6.The Special Deputy Tahasildar, Collectrate Complex, Inams, Visakhapatnam
- 7.Indukuri Satyanarayana Raju, S/o. Late Satyanarayana Raju, R/o.D.No.10-28-4/ 14, Kailash Metta, Waltair Uplands, beside Lotus Hospital, Visakhapatnam-530003.
- 8.Alluri Venkata Satyanarayana Raju, S/o. Late A.V.S. AppalaRaju, R/o. APEXRAR, 3rd Floor, Y.L.P. Layout, Yendada, Visakhapatnam.
- 9.Alluri Bangaramma,, W/o. A.V.S. Raju, R/o.APEXRAR,3rdFloor, Y.L.P. Layout, Yendada, Visakhapatnam.
- 10.Alluri Deepthi,, W/o. Anish, R/o. APEXRAR, R/o. 3rdFloor,Y.L.P. Layout, Yendada, Visakhapatnam
- 11.Dangeti Rama Tulasamma, W/o. LateSatyanarayana , R/o. D.No.50-112-43, Flat No.407, Cresnet Towers, Opp : Eenadu, Seethammadhara, Visakhapatnam-530013.
- 12.Jampana Ramakrishna Raju, S/o. Late. Rama Chandra Raju, R/o.D.No.39-9-103/5,Muralinagar, Visakhapatnam-530007.
- 13.Peraka Padmaja, W/o. Morri Anand, R/o. D.No.32-10-38, Sheelanagar, Visakhapatnam
- 14.Pinjala Shailaja, W/o. Balla Ravi Kumar, R/o. D.No.44-34-11/C, Nandagiri Nagar, Akkayyapalem, Visakhapatnam-530016.
- 15.Vetukuri Surya Kumari, S/o. W/o. V. Ramakrishna Raju, R/o. D.No.1-65-43/1, Sector-2, LIG-51, MVP Colony, Visakhapatnam-530017.
- 16.Vetukuri Prabhakar Raju, S/o. Late. V.V. Satyanarayana Raju, R/o. D.No.1-65-43/1, Sector-2, LIG-51, MVP Colony,Visakhapatnam-530017.
- 17.Vetukuri Vijay Kumar Raju, S/o. Late V.V.S.Raju, R/o.Flat No.1614, Lansum Oxygen Towers, Behind Rythu Bazar, Seethammadhara, Visakhapatnam-530017.
- 18.Vetukuri Padmavathi, W/o. Late V.V.S. Raju, Sector-2rLIG-51, MVP Colony, Visakhapatnam-530017.

are directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

I.A.No. 1 of 2022 :-

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of W.P., the High Court may be pleased to direct all respondents not to create encumbrance or make any alienations and effect transactions in respect of the schedule lands in E- office No. 135098/ 2018/SDT(I) dated 08.01.2021 pertaining to Rushikonda Agraharam Village of Visakhapatnam Rural Mandal, Visakhapatnam District, pending disposal of W.P. No. 19093 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

I.A.No. 2 of 2022 :-

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of W.P., the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order of the 3rd Respondent in D.Dis.No. 240/2021, dt: 26-3-2022 and signed on 30-3-2022 pending disposal of W.P. No. 19093 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following ORDER :-

“Notice before Admission.

Learned Government Pleader takes notice for the respondents.

The respondents are directed not to make any further entries in the revenue records.

**Post this matter along with W.P.No.19104 of 2022.” Sd/- V. SAVITRI GOWRI,
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

- 1.The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Amaravati, Andhra Pradesh.
 - 2.The District Joint Collector, Collectrate Complex, Maharanipeta, Visakhapatnam
 - 3.The Revenue Divisional Officer, Collectrate Complex, Maharanipeta, Visakhapatnam
 - 4.The Revenue Divisional Officer, Bheemunipatnam,
 - 5.The Tahasildar, Visakhapatnam Rural Mandal, Chinnagadili, Visakhapatnam District
 - 6.The Special Deputy Tahasildar, Collectrate Complex, Inams, Visakhapatnam
 - 7.Indukuri Satyanarayana Raju, S/o. Late Satyanarayana Raju, R/o.D.No.10-28-4/ 14, Kailash Metta, Waltair Uplands, beside Lotus Hospital, Visakhapatnam-530003.
 - 8.Alluri Venkata Satyanarayana Raju, S/o. Late A.V.S. AppalaRaju, R/o. APEXRAR, 3rd Floor, Y.L.P. Layout, Yendada, Visakhapatnam.
 - 9.Alluri Bangaramma,, W/o. A.V.S. Raju, R/o.APEXRAR,3rdFloor, Y.L.P. Layout, Yendada, Visakhapatnam.
 - 10.Alluri Deepthi,, W/o. Anish, R/o. APEXRAR, R/o. 3rdFloor,Y.L.P. Layout, Yendada, Visakhapatnam
 - 11.Dangeti Rama Tulasamma, W/o. LateSatyanarayana , R/o. D.No.50-112-43, Flat No.407, Cresent Towers, Opp : Eenadu, Seethammadhara, Visakhapatnam-530013.
 - 12.Jampana Ramakrishna Raju, S/o. Late. Rama Chandra Raju, R/o.D.No.39-9-103/5,Muralinagar, Visakhapatnam-530007.
 - 13.Peraka Padmaja, W/o. Morri Anand, R/o. D.No.32-10-38, Sheelanagar, Visakhapatnam
 - 14.Pinjala Shailaja, W/o. Balla Ravi Kumar, R/o. D.No.44-34-11/C, Nandagiri Nagar, Akkayyapalem, Visakhapatnam-530016.
 - 15.Vetukuri Surya Kumari, S/o. W/o. V. Ramakrishna Raju, R/o. D.No.1-65-43/1, Sector-2, LIG-51, MVP Colony, Visakhapatnam-530017.
 - 16.Vetukuri Prabhakar Raju, S/o. Late. V.V. Satyanarayana Raju, R/o. D.No.1-65-43/1, Sector-2, LIG-51, MVP Colony,Visakhapatnam-530017.
 - 17.Vetukuri Vijay Kumar Raju, S/o. Late V.V.S.Raju, R/o.Flat No.1614, Lansum Oxygen Towers, Behind Rythu Bazar, Seethammadhara, Visakhapatnam-530017.
 - 18.Vetukuri Padmavathi, W/o. Late V.V.S. Raju, Sector-2rLIG-51, MVP Colony, Visakhapatnam-530017.
- (Addressee Nos. 1 to 18 by RPAD along with a copy of Petition & Affidavit)**
- 19.Two CCs to the G.P. for Revenue, High Court of A.P., at Amaravati(OUT)
 - 20.One CC to Sri P. Sri Ram, Advocate(OPUC)
 - 21.One spare copy.
- TKK**

HIGH COURT

DR.J

DT.06-07-2022.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

W.P.No. 19093 of 2022

DIRECTION