

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

WRIT PETITION Nos.19093 & 19104 of 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
05.	28.01.2025	<u>RC,J</u> Sri Patanjali, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that in the very similar set of facts the very neighbouring land owner approached this Court impugning the orders of the Tahsildar who rejected the neighbour's case in the said writ petition under Section 3(1) of the Andhra Pradesh (Andhra Area) Inams (Abolition and Conversion into Ryotwari) Act, 1956 and this Court has remitted back to the Tahsildar for fresh adjudication without reference to G.O.Ms.No.2148 Revenue dated 25.11.1958 wherein the government declared that the subject lands as estate lands. Further, the said G.O., has been quashed by the erstwhile High Court in <i>Neelapu Chinna Appanna Reddy v. State of Andhra Pradesh</i> reported in 1965 (1) Andhra Weekly Reporter 300. In the present case the petitioners stand on better footing wherein the Tahsildar has allowed their application and declared that it is an Inam land but the Revenue Divisional Officer on appeal filed by the official respondents has set aside the	Contd...

		said order by duly taking the said G.O., into consideration. Sri V.V.Ravi Prasad and Sri K.Satyanarayana Murthy, learned counsel sought time to go through the said order and submit the case. It is brought to the notice of this Court that one more writ petition <i>vide</i> W.P.No.22357 of 2021 is connected to the present writ petition and requested to post that matter along with these writ petitions. Post on 11.02.2025 along with W.P.No.22357 of 2021. <u>RC, J</u> RKS	
--	--	--	--